AGREEMENT
'BETWEEN |
SOUTH FLORIDA REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY
AND
CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
FOR THE WAVE STREETCAR PROJECT

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into this __ S day of Dec. , 2014, by
and between the South Florida Regional Transportation Authority (hereinafter referred to
as the “SFRTA”), a body politic and corporate, a public instrumentality and an agency of the

State of Florida pursuant to Chapter 343, Florida Statutes, and the City of Fort Lauderdale °

(hereinafter referred to as the “CITY™), a Florida municipal corporation.

WHEREAS, SFRTA and the CITY have entered into The Wave Modern
Streetcar PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT with Broward County, the Broward
Metropolitant Planning Organization, the Downtown Development Authority of the City
of Fort Lauderdale and the Florida Department of Transportation for The Wave Modern
Streetcar & Future Extensions, Planning, Finance, Design, Implementation, Project
Sponsorship, Ownership, Operations, And Maintenance (the “PARTNERSHIP
AGREEMENT"); and

WHEREAS, the CITY has agreed in the PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT to
. provide capital funding of PHASE 1 and PHASE 1A (the “CITY’s CAPITAL FUNDS™),
as more fully set forth in the PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT, for the construction of a
modern streetcar system proposed for the urban core of the City of Fort Lauderdale, the
“downtown™ of Broward County (the “PROJECT”); and

WHEREAS, the CITY, as part of the CITY s CAPITAL FUNDS, has agreed to
provide Ten Million Five Hundred Thousand ($10,500,000) or an equivalent combination
of capital contribution; payable by in-kind services, real or personal property, cash or any
other means as mutually agreed to by the CITY and SFRTA (the “CASH AMOUNT");
and

WHEREAS, a First Amendment to the PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT was

executed on January 28, 2014 (the “FIRST AMENDMENT™); and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the terms of the PARTNERSHIP
AGREEMENT as amended by the FIRST AMENDMENT, the parties wish to provide,
by separate agreement, for the means by which the CITY shall contribute the CITY’s
CAPITAL FUNDS to SFRTA for the PROJECT;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, conditions,
promises, covenants, and obligations set forth herein, SFRTA and CITY agrec as follows:

- Section 1. Incorporation of Facts. The representations contained in the whereas

clauses above are truc and correct and incorporated.into and made a part of this
Agreement by reference. '

CAM 15-0598

Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 13



Section 2. Definitions. The capitalized terms used in this Agreement that also
appear in the PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT shall have the same meaning as set forth in
the PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT, unless it clearly appears that another meaning was
intended for a term. Other capitalized terms used in this Agreement that do not also
appear in the PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT shall have the meanings ascribed to them
in this Agreement. The VEHICLE MAINTENANCE FACILITY (“VMF”) PROPERTY,
as used in this Agreement, shall mean the real property used for the maintenance of
streetcars used for the PROJECT.

Section 3. Purpose. The purpose of this Agreement is to set forth the means by-
which CITY will transfer of the CITY’s CAPITAL FUNDS to SFRTA to be used for the
PROJECT in accordance with the terms of the PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT and the
FIRST AMENDMENT and to address certain other financial matters relating to the
PROJECT.

Section 4. Term. This Agreement shall take effect as of the date this Agreement
has been executed by both parties, and shall remain in full force and effect for a period of
one (1) year, and then shall continue in full force and effect thereafter until the total
CASH AMOUNT has been transferred to SFRTA, unless sooner terminated.

Section 5. CASH AMOUNT. The CITY’s CASH AMOUNT obligation of Ten
Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($10,500,000) shall be satisfied as follows:

- (@)  SFRTA acknowledges that Three Million Two Hundred Thousand Dollars
($3,200,000) of the CASH AMOUNT has been provided in cash payments as follows:

1. The CITY transferred to SFRTA One Million One Hundred Thousand
Dollars ($1,100,000) of the CASH AMOUNT on May 20, 2013;

2. The CITY transferred to SFRTA One Miilion Dollars ($1,000,000) of the
CASH AMOUNT on December 31, 2013;

3. The CITY transferred to SFRTA One Million One Hundred Thousand
Dollars ($1,100,000) of the CASH AMOUNT on August 25, 2014,

(b) Remainder of CASH AMOUNT. The remainder of the CASH AMOUNT
due from the CITY, after subtracting the CASH AMOUNT payments made by the CITY
pursuant to (a)l., 2., and 3. above, is Seven Million Three Hundred Thousand
(87,300,000) and shall be satisfied as follows:

The CITY shall transfer to SFRTA $2.5 million of the CASH AMOUNT by
December 31, 2014 and the remainder of the CASH AMOUNT, less the FTA-accepted
value of the VMF PROPERTY, no later than April 30, 2015.

CAM 15-0598
Exhibit 1
Page 2 of 13



Section 6. Additional CITY and SFRTA Requirements.

(a) VMF PROPERTY. The TIGER GRANT identified the VMF PROPERTY as
the land parcel identified as Site O on the legal description attached and incorporated
hereto as Exhibit A. The CITY and SFRTA acknowledge that the PARTNERS have
requested that, if possible, the CITY and SFRTA substitute the land parcel identified as
Site K, as set forth in the legal description attached and incorporated as Exhibit B, as the
VMF PROPERTY.

1. The CITY and SFRTA shall work cooperatively and in good faith to acquire
Site K, subject to two deadlines (December 19, 2014; and the Approval Date,
as defined below in Section 6.(a)3.) set forth below (the “DEADLINES™).

2. On or before December 19, 2014, the CITY shall have entered into a Letter of
Intent (the “LOI”) with the All Aboard Florida, LLC (“Owner”) for the
acquisition of Site K and the CITY shall have provided a copy of the LOI to
SFRTA. The LOI shall contain the legal description of Site K, a closing date
of no later than April 30, 2015 for transfer of title for Site K or the entire
parcel containing Site K to the CITY, purchase price, and other details of the
real estate transaction.

a. If the CITY does not meet the December 19, 2014 DEADLINE, or
fulfill any of its obligations herein, with the exception of delays
attributable to FTA’s approval process:

i. SFRTA may pursue purchase of Site K or the entire parcel,
including Site K, directly from the Owner. 'If a Letter of Intent
is executed between SFRTA and the Owner by March 31,
2015, and title is transferred to SFRTA within 15 days of the
Approval Date (as defined below in Section 6.(a)3), the
CITY’s obligation to provide a site for the VMF shall be
discharged upon its payment in full of any outstanding CASH
AMOUNT no later than April 30, 2015.

ii. If SFRTA has not been successful in obtaining a Letter of
Intent for Site K directly from the Owner, as outlined in
paragraph i. above, then the CITY shall transfer title to the
portion of Site O, as shown in Exhibit B, identified by SFRTA
as necessary for the VMF (*Site O VMF™), to SFRTA by April
30,2015.

iii. Upon transfer of title to Site O VMF, if the FTA-approved
value of the Site O VMF:

(a) is less than the remaining CASH AMOUNT, then
the CITY shall, simultaneously at closing, pay to

CAM 15-0598
Exhibit 1
Page 3 of 13



SFRTA the remainder of the CASH AMOUNT due and
shall no longer be obligated to transfer title to SFRTA
for Site K;

(b) is more than the remaining CASH AMOUNT, then
SFRTA shall owe the City the difference between the
FTA-approved value of Site O VMF and the remaining
CASH AMOUNT no later than one (1) year following
transfer of title to Site O VMF to SFRTA.

iv. If upon taking title to Site O VMF, SFRTA’s cost to remediate
any environmental conditions on Site O VMF exceeds Three
Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($350,000), the excess costs
shall be paid for as part of the PROJECT.

v. The CITY agrees to maintain ownership of the Site O until
such time its obligation to provide a VMF PROPERTY is
fulfilled or discharged.

3. On or before April 15, 2015 or the earliest date thereafter, SFRTA shall
have obtained in writing from the FTA the applicable NEPA clearance for
Site K and the approval of the FTA-accepted value for Site K (the
“Approval Date”). SFRTA has agreed to complete the NEPA process for
Site K and to initiate work on 30% design plans for the improvements for
Site K. If SFRTA does not take title to Site K within 15 days of the
Approval Date, the PROJECT shall be reimbursed for the costs of such
work as a CAPITAL COST OVERRUN.

4. Within 15 days of the Approval Date or April 30, 2015, whichever is later,
the closing on Site K shall occur and title shall transfer to SFRTA. If upon
taking title, SFRTA’s estimated cost to remediate any environmental
conditions on Site K exceeds Three Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars
($350,000), the excess estimated costs shall be paid for by the PROJECT.
Prior to completion of the NEPA clearance for Site K, the CITY and
SFRTA agree to work. together cooperatively and with the applicable
regulatory agency(ies) to identify the most cost effective and acceptable
method to the environmental remediation of Site K, including but not
limited to, placement of a deed restriction prohibiting any residential
development on Site K.

(b) Special Assessments. The CITY Commission on July 9, 2013 adopted a
special assessment (the “ASSESSMENT™) in the amount of Twenty Million Five
Hundred and Ninety Thousand Dollars ($20,590,000) (the “ASSESSMENT
AMOUNT™), which along with the CASH AMOUNT, represents the total amount of
CITY’s CAPITAL FUNDS. The ASSESSMENT AMOUNT shall be provided as
follows:

CAM 15-0598
Exhibit 1
Page 4 of 13



1. SFRTA acknowledges that the CITY transferred to SFRTA One Million One
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,100,000) of the ASSESSMENT AMOUNT on
May 1, 2014, reducing the ASSESSMENT AMOUNT still owed to Nineteen
Million Four Hundred Ninety Thousand Dollars ($19,400,000).

2. The CITY and SFRTA agree that execution of the State Infrastructure Bank
Loan agreement equal to the remaining ASSESSMENT AMOUNT (“SIB
Loan”), between FDOT, the CITY, the DDA and SFRTA, which is currently
under negotiations, making available the SIB Loan proceeds to SFRTA prior
to the April 30, 2015, is a prerequisite to the execution by. SFRTA of the
FEDERAL GRANT AGREEMENTS, pursuant to Section 6.3.2.2, of the First
Amendment to the PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT and FTA requirements.

Section 7. Northern Loop. The segment of additional track to the north of the
existing Project limits, as more particularly described in Exhibit C to this Agreement, is
referred to herein as the “Northern Loop”. The Northern Loop shall be considered a
BETTERMENT pursuant to the PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT. The parties
acknowledge that the CITY, or the Fort Lauderdale Community Redevelopment Agency
(“CRA”) on behalf of the CITY, has fransferred to SFRTA Five Hundred Thousand
Dollars "($500,000) by October 31, 2014. Consideration by SFRTA of the possible
inclusion of the Northern Loop in the PROJECT, is subject to the following conditions:

1. The CITY, or the CRA on behalf of the CITY, transfers to SFRTA One
Million Two Hundred Seventy One Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty Seven
Dollars ($1,271,987) for professional services for the Northern Loop by
December 19, 2014; and

2. The CITY, or the CRA on behalf of the CITY, transfers to SFRTA Five
Million Seven Hundred Seventy Two Thousand Five Hundred Eighty One
Dollars ($5,772,581) for Northern Loop construction by the Approval Date.

3. In the event the actual costs for design, professional services, and construction
are less than the payments made by the CITY, or the CRA on behalf of the
CITY, the SFRTA will transfer the overpayment back to the CITY within
sixty (60) days after PROJECT construction completion.

4. Payments made by the CITY, or the CRA on behalf of the CITY, may count
as the local share of the PROJECT, to the extent approved by the FTA, to
leverage future State and Federal funds.

Regardless of whether the above conditions are met, SFRTA shall have no obligation to
include the Northern Loop as part of the PROJECT, pursuant to its rights under the
PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT. In the event the Northern Loop is not included in the
Project, SFRTA shall reimburse the CITY for any funds provided by the City pursuant to
this section to date. '

CAM 15-0598
Exhibit 1
Page 5 of 13



Section 8. Use of CITY’s CAPITAL FUNDS. SFRTA shall only use the
CITY’s CAPITAL FUNDS to pay eligible PROJECT costs in accordance with the terms
of the PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT, the FIRST AMENDMENT, the FEDERAL
GRANT AGREEMENTS and the SIB Loan Agreement.

Section 9. Termination. This Agreement may be terminated by either party
upon thirty (30) days written notice to the other party’s representative in the event of
substantial failure by the other party to perform in accordance with the terms of this
Agreement through no fault of the terminating party, provided the defaulting party has
been provided with thirty (30) days to cure the alleged default or such longer period as is
reasonably necessary to cure the default without jeopardizing the completion of the
PROJECT in accordance with the FEDERAL GRANT AGREEMENTS and the SIB loan
agreement. The remedies available to SFRTA for the CITY’s default on the funding
commitments made in Section 5 of this Agreement shall be those remedies set forth in the
PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT.

Section 10. Assignment. Except as provided in Section 6(b)2. neither this
Agreement, nor any interest herein, shall be assigned, subcontracted, conveyed,
transferred, or otherwise encumbered, in whole or in part, by the CITY or SFRTA
without the prior written consent of the other party.

Section 11. No Waiver. No waiver of any provisions of this Agreement shall be
effective unless it is in writing and signed by the party against whom it is asserted. Any
such written waiver shall only be applicable to the specific instance to which it relates
and shall not be deemed a continuing or future waiver.

Section 12. Captions. The captions and section designations herein set forth are
for convenience only and shall have no substantive meaning.

Section 13. Joint Preparation. The preparation of this Agreement has been a
joint effort of the parties, and the resulting document shail not, solely as a matter of
judicial constraint, be construed more severely against one of the parties than the other.

Section 14. Severability. Should any section, paragraph, sentence, clause, or
provision hereof be held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such shall not
affect the remaining portions of this Agreement.

Section 15. Entirety of Agreement and Modifications. The CITY and SFRTA
agree that this Agreement sets forth the entire agreement between the parties as it relates
to the obligations set forth herein. No modification, amendment, or alteration in the terms
or conditions contained herein shall be effective unless contained in a written document
executed with the same formality and equality of dignity herewith. This Agreement is
not intended to in any way modify the respective responsibilities or obligations of the
CITY and SFRTA contained in the PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT, the FIRST
AMENDMENT, the FEDERAL GRANT AGREEMENTS or the SIB loan agreement.

CAM 15-0598
Exhibit 1
Page 6 of 13



Section 16. Survivability.. Any provision of this Agreement which is a
continuing nature or imposes an obligation which extends beyond the term of this
Agreement shall survive its expiration or earlier termination.

Section 17. Notice. Notices, invoices, communications, and payments hereunder
shall be deemed made if given in any of the following forms: (i) by registered or certified
envelope, postage prepaid, and addressed to the party to receive such notice, invoice, or
communication; (ii) by cvernight courier service addressed to the party to receive such
notice, invoice, or communication; or (iii) by hand delivery to the office of the party to
whom such notice, invoice, or communication is being given. All notices, invoices, or
communications shall be addressed to a party at the address given below or such other
address as may hereafter be designated by notice in writing.

If to SFRTA: Jack Stephens

South Florida Regional Transportation
800 NW 33" Street

Pompano Beach, Florida 33064

Attn.: Executive Director

With Copy to: Theresa Moore

South Florida Regional Transportation Authority
800 N'W 33™ Street

Pompano Beach, FL 33064

Attn: General Counsel

If to the CITY:

Lee R. Feldman, ICMA-CM, City Manager
100 N. Andrews Avenue

_Fort TLauderdale FI. 33301

(Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank)

CAM 15-0598
Exhibit 1
Page 7 of 13



IN WITNESS WHEREOQOF, SFRTA and the CITY have hereunto set their hands
the day and year above written.

ATTEST: CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE

By: QW‘Q' /< ‘ Q—GWJ'Z/ By:,

City'Clerk / '\

Approved as to Form and
Legal Sufficiency

VA
MCIty Ao mey
Y/

/

q 1ty Manager

CAM 15-0598
Exhibit 1
Page 8 of 13



WITNESS: SOUTH FLORIDA REGIONAL
TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY

Bruno Barreiro, Chair \ AN

CAM 15-0598
Exhibit 1
Page 9 of 13



Exhibit A - Site O Page 1 of 2

LB#285

MclLAUGHLIN ENGINEERING COMFPANY

| ENGINEERING * SURVEYING * PLATTING * LAND PLANNING
400 N.E. 3rd AVENUE FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA

33301 PHONE (954) 763-7611 * FAX (954) 763-7615

A
N

OCK 3 TOWN OF FORT
DALE (B/40 D.CR.)

7

> |

100’

SCALE 1*

SKETCH AND DESCRIPTION

PARCEL AFTER R/W DEDICATION
F.R. OLIVERS SUBDIVISION AND RESUBDIVISION
SHEET 1 OF 2 SHEETS

EAST RAY 1.

e .
/”(mrm I Page 5% D_a_g.

LA

|" |r12|3\
JZ50°)

| . : tNDRJ’HL?/“'UNL__\

L
- ! LEGEND: i
NunE4TO1 & NW 4th STREET & RW = RIGHT-OF—W Ejr,.,;/
SOUTH RAW LINE—_ (RIGHT-OF-WAY VARIES) . D.CR= DADE COUN o
54340:54;5'% | sarsosew 300 —  RECORD, T .’~ é/ﬁ"
1067 POINT OF 55
_._7_'5.6,_ wfmum 1qf #3188 nor) | PR
22.9 , — 000"
| & 50299_1?5_—]1_@]% L _
< 1303 8
Joo| F750" I ¥ 4mgm6——-l} i
i . ‘!— —_—
o BN IR A | 12

_._—-—I——-"'
| I Y P W

S

NW 1st STREET

-t o o N
LAYOUT

JE
‘@&l} TO SCALE
O

S Lots 1, 2 3 4 & 7 8 11, 13
G, 21, 23 and 25, F.R. OLIVER
BX ON OF LOT 1, BLOCK 3, TOWN OF
SORT LAUDERDALE, according to the plat
sreof, us recorded in Plot Book 1, Pogs 34,
% ¥ the public records of Dade County, Florido;
y P AND @ portion of Lots 1 through 5 inclusivs,
‘F.R. CHAPMAN RESUBDIVISION OF A PORTION
OF F.R. OLIVER SUBDIVISION .OF LOT 1. BlOGK
3 TOWN OF FORT LAUDERDALE, according to
the plot thersof os recordsd in Flot Book 3
Page 188, of the public records of Dade
County, Floride; AND ALSO @ portion of Lot 2,
Block 3, TOWN OF FORT LAUDERDALE,
occording to the plot thersof aos recordsd in
Plal Book "B, Page 40, of the public records
of Dade County Records, ali more fully
described on Sheet 2 of 2 Sheets.

CERTIFICATION

Certified Correct. Dated ot
Fort Louderdale, Florida this
15th day of May, 2014.

Jo.0*
S
0y

—|— p—

_ET —' Nﬁo’ﬁi . I

NW 2nd STREET

Revised this 11th day of June, 2014

Mcl AUGHLIN ENGINEERING COMPANY

eyl

73808°  |§ % j‘“’ .
- . —_ JAMES M. MclAUSHLIN JF.
ORIGINAL P;ﬁ_ TTED Reglstered Land Surveyor No. 4497

. LOT L State of Florida.

e

FIELD EOOK NO.

JOB ORDER NO. U-8240 — U-9244

REF. DWG.: HDR ENG —211425

DRAWN BY- _MMJ

CHECKED BY:
C: \ MM/ 201409240 TO 19244

CAM 15-0598
Exhibit 1
Page 10 of 13




Exhibit A - Site O Page 2 of 2
McLAUGHLIN ENGINEERING COMPANY
LB#285

ENGINEERING * SURVEYING * PLATTING * LAND PLANNING
400 ME. 3rd AVENUE FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA
J3301 PHONE (954) 763-7811 * FAX (954) 763-7615

SKETCH AND DESCRIPTION

PARCEL AFTER R/W RDEDICATION
F.R. OLIVERS SUBDIVISION AND RESUBDIVISION <
SHEET 2 OF 2 SHEETS

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

A portion of lots 1, 2 3, 4 5 7 8 .11, 13 15 17 19 21, 23 and
SUBDIVISION OF LOT 1, BLOCK 3, TOWN OF FORT LAUDERDALE, accorg
recorded in Plat Book 1, Page 34, of the public records of Dade (6
of Lots 1 through 26 inclusive, F.R. CHAPMAN RESUBDIVISION OF AA
SUBDIVISION OF LOT 1, BLOCK 3, TOWN OF FORT LAUDFRDALE, n
recorded In Plat Book 3, Poge 188, of the public records of/Dpde
portion of Lot 2, Block 3 TOWN OF FORT LAUDERDALE, aofarbing ?
recorded in Plat Book "B, Page 40, of the public records o
fully. described os follows:

X, OF F.R. OLIVER
the plat thereof as
Florida; AND ALSO a

Commencing at the Northeast cormner of Lot 4 of sofg
PORTION OF F.R. OLIVER SUBDIVISION OF LOT 1, BLOC)
South 8759'34" West, on the North line of soid Lot 4 be
NW 4th Streel, o distonce of 10.00 fest o the Pgint of Bex
Last, on a line 2587 feet West of and parallel %
15,87 feet East of and parollel with the Wesi Tigh
agistance of 23,96 feet' thence North 47104
E75934” West on o line 14.75 feet Soufh
and 3 of soid F.R. CHAPMAN RESUBDIV

! QYVER SUBDIVISION OF LOT
1, BLOCK 3, TOWN OF FORT LAUDERDA

ond parallel with the South
! ; - ) £ nce South 4724'45" West, o

distance of 24.05 feet: thenc ~¥ AN, 7.50 feet Eost of ond porallel

' : 2 AbIK dvanue — 30 fest right—of-way), o
s tne 20.00 feet North of and paradlis/
LAUDERDALE and a line 20.00 feet
North of ond parallel Wh S 2, 3 4 ond 5 of said F.R. OLIVER
SUBDIVISION OF LOT 1, A 5 ERDA[.E; being the North right—of—way line
of NW. 2nd Street, a disiands sdy, Whghice North 02'09°04" West, on o line 15.87
5 B weald Lot 5 F.R. OLIVER SUBDIVISION: OF LOT 1,

feel West of and, 5
QO aoffe 15,87 Test West of and parallel with the Eost
KR NNRMAN RESUBDIVISION OF A PORTION OF F-R. OLIVER

F BUOCK ‘\Q“ "M FORT LAUDERDALE, being the West right—of—way line
of North Aglre 4 ey, f 625.31 feet to the Point of Beginning.

ing g -'\é- # the City of Fort Louderdale, Broward County, Floride and
square 2'.7.370 acres more or less. ’

CERTIFICATION
O ' Certified Correct. Dated at
\ ncts o acsamants ond righto—ot-nay. o6 Fort Lauderdale, Florida this
ab ed record plat, Yy 4 ;
S mecio o o at(e, The aubect property 7oth doy of May, 2014.
\k YS=of—way of racard by Mclaughlin Engineering Campeany Revised this 17th day of June, 2014
Légef description prepared by Mclaughlin Enginesring Co. N
3} Mis drowing /s not vofid unless sealsd with on embossed

sunayors sedl, Mol AUGHLIN ENGINEERING COMPANY

[S4) THIS 7S NOT A BOUNDARY SURVEY. :

5) Bearings shown essume ths West right—of—Way lhe of North
Andraws Avsnue North D209°04" West.

&) Poarcsl Information shown harsen from South Floride
Regionol Trensportion Authorlty — Wove drawing preparad by HOR

JAMES M. Mel AUBHLIN JR.

Eng:: ing, ke — Praject No. 211425 and T t bosed i
sy iormation abtahed by Weloughih Ergheering Pompan Reglster edsﬁjgdj”;,"jﬁﬁ; e, %497
FIELD BOOK NO. DRAWN BY: _MMJ
JOB ORDER NO. U—8240 — U-9244 CHECKED BY:
REF, DWG.: HDR ENG.—211425 C: \ MM/ 2014,/9240 TO L9244
1 1 CAM 15-0598
Exhibit 1

Page 11 of 13




Exhibit B - Site K

Mel AUGHLIN ENGINEERING MMPANY
B§285 O k.
ENGINEERING * WR]!E’WNG‘ * PLATTING * LAND PLANNING

400 NE. Jrd AVENUE FORT LAUBERDALE, FLORIDA
33301 PHONE. r954) 7E3= 7611 * FAX. (954) 75.3--7516

£

4 £

| SCALE 1 = 750"

ﬂ ‘\K

PARCEL BY
CROISSANT PARK PARK SEC

RESUB (P.B. 36, PG 17, BCOR)

s & mmh ] vm— —m——

P au: 17th

Tt
s [

22680 + ACRES

ol i _. . ¥
gt B RO [ !! Iy
| : ' %%%‘g T4 % N
l t Egggs < { %’q: '
R STE LAvour™
el | B BB wem NOT 10 SCALE
&-\ | ':{ g 3 mmmﬂmm a&fmmmmd ﬂﬁf;&?y“
%ﬁ 8 7w N @E‘iﬁ“%‘m@ﬁwﬁ ’in’“‘"""“‘é:m’ et
{50 | woovovew | =l §S 2) Logat dosorpiion praperad by Melaughis Enghieorty Oo.
S | <] ] J)mkmmﬂnnfmmWnﬂhmmmd
' § Lol ® I\ %‘ } &1 THIS 16 NOT A BOUNIARY SURYEY,
: g g | ' : 1 &) Bearingy stiown ossume- ihe Last lise of spid Parcsl A
B | g ;g b8 Narlh 0000'00" Eost.
528 gs » ’mtﬂ?ﬂt‘. DESCRIPTION:
g8 §§ CSIREET Parosl ‘A", A RESUBDIVISION OF PART OF BLOCKS 47
I .
|
|
|
}

PORTION OF PARCEL A"

\
i

FLORIDA EAST COAST RAILWAY (100" RIGHT—OF-WAY)

FARCH, A"
(NOT NCEUGED)

152902500 OF

(BE. 4 PG 28 BOR)

SOaVODOE
BLOCK 48, CROISSANT PARK

S B Gl ¢ Al Cmmmm o wmme r i e L

. SKETCH AND DESCRIPTION -
PARCEL “A', CROISSANT PARK RESUED!W.S‘/@M
LESS N. ‘27..5'(.93 36, PG. 18 BC‘R)

AND 4&. CI?OISSANT PARK, pocordin
tf)eréof recorded in Plat Bock 3&3 age 18, of the
pablic resords of Broword Counly, Florids, :
1ESS the 1528 Taot by 25,00 fest oren shown al_the
Northwest comer of the NOT INCLUDED parcel at the
Southecst comer of sgid Parcel "A", per Officiol
Records Bovk 20751, Pag
Resords, ALL LESS the

Sold lands situo Wg ont! belng in the CRy of Forl
Lovdsrddls, Brol i
98, 735 Squore feet or 2. 6‘80 acres mors or less,

=
.3~

R

'gh"- _.:

to the plat

955, Broward Gounty
orth 275.00 fest thersof.

Flokida end oonteining

Certfﬁed Correm‘ Doted ot
Fort Louderdols, Flarido this
J0th day of June, 2014
Reviesd this 2nd day of Julyy 2014

i R
Ragistared Land Survayor No. 4497
Sigle of Ho;[?fra

FIELD BOOK NO..

JOB ORDER NO. Y5386 )
REF. DG 07-J—113

12

DRAWN BY: M) _

CHECKED BY:

O \ Mk /2014, U835E

CAM 15-0598
Exhibit 1
Page 12 of 13



EXHIBIT C
NORTHERN LOOP

= -:;luj

- ;
r:
o
S
&

“ NEW NORTHERN LOOP TRACK

@ NEW STATION

CAM 15-0598
Exhibit 1
Page 13 of 13

13





