L
P CM-IS
Re\nam

k' CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE

* City Commission Agenda Memo #14-0728
REGULAR MEETING ‘
TO: Ho‘noralb_le Mayor & Members of the
' Fort Lauderdale City Commission
FROM: Lee R. Feldman, ICMA-CM, City Manager / / //D
DATE: November 4, 2014
TITLE: REVISED CM-15 - Supplemental Agreement with- the- Seuth - Florida~ -

Regional Transportation Authority for the Wave Streetcar Project

RECOMMENDATION
It is recommended that the City Commission approve a supplemental agreement
(Exhibit 1) with the South Florida Regional Transportation Authority (SFRTA) for the
Wave Streetcar project. The agreement supplements the existing Wave Partnership
Agreement and includes new due dates for the City’s funding (and land donation)
. contribution and covers the terms of the Vehicle Maintenance &-Sterage-Facility (VMF
M&SF) site transfer and outlines due dates and a process for project betterments.
Approval Is subject to final review by the City Attorney’s office.

BACKGROUND

_The Wave Streetcar is a planned streetcar system that will start in Downtown Fort
Lauderdale. More than just a transit project, it seeks to integrate economic development
with land use and transportation while being environmentally sustainable. The initial
phase will be 2.7 miles and will circulate peopie in and around downtown and make
connections to existing and planned transit systems including the FEC All Aboard
Florida.

As outlined in the existing partnership agreement, the City committed $10.5 million
towards the capital funding of the project. This includes a land donation value for the

- VMF M&SE needed for the project. There is currently a past due date of June 30, 2014

. to transfer the remaining local contribution, including conveyance of land to the SFRTA,
the agency in charge of designing and constructing the project on behalf of the
partnership. The supplemental agreement extends the due date out from June 30, 2014
to April 30, 2015 to allow adequate time to facilitate the property exchange, the donation
process, and provide the remaining funds.

Changes have been made to the Agreement attached previously after further discussion
and negotiation with SFRTA. The updated agreement is attached as Exhibit 1. Exhibit
2 provides the same agreement in track change mode to easily show the changes The
most significant changes include:

11/4/2014 | Page 1 of 2
#14-0728




W
¥
~

.1.- The addition of language that, in the event the City does not meet the December
- 19,2044 deadline to enter into a Letter of Intent with All Aboard Florida (AAF) to
purchase Site K, SFRTA may pursue purchase of Site K directly from the AAF.

2. The addition of language that provides flexibility of the deadline for the Federal
Transit Administration approval, which is tied to the City’s obligation to transfer
property to SFRTA for the VMF. L anguage was also added that gives the City 15
days from the FTA approval date to transfer property.

3. Acknowledqement that the City has transferred $500,000 by the October 31,
2014 deadline for design of the Northern Loop.

The SFRTA is scheduled to approve the supplemental agreement at their December 5™
Board meeting.

Strategic Connection
This item is a 2014 Commission Annual Act|on Plan priority, included within the
Management Agenda, advancing the Wave Streetcar.

It is also a Press Play Fort Lauderdale Strategic Plan 2018 initiative, included within the
Infrastructure Cylinder of Excellence, specifically advancing:
o Goal 1: Be a pedestrian friendly, multi-modal City.
o Objective 1: Improve transportation options and reduce congestion by workihg
with agency partners.
» Initiative 3: Work with partners to construct the Wave Streetcar, including | the
Transit-Oriented Development (TOD) ordinances and cohnections to airport, port
and rail stations.

Th|s item advances the Fast Forward Fort Lauderdale 2035 Vision Plan: We are
Connected.

This item is in compliance with the Complete Streets Policy.

Resource Impact
Execution of the agreement does not change the City's existing funding commltment

Attachments: _
EX 1 Supplemental Wave Streefcar Agreement with the South Florida Regional

Transportation Authority
EX 2 Supplemental Agreement in Track Change Mode

Prepared by: Elizabeth Van Zandt, Mobility Manager
D'Wayne Spence, Assistant City Attorney i
Department Director: Diana Alarcon, Transportation and Mobility

11/4/2014 - Page 2 of 2
#14-0728




AGREEMENT
|  BETWEEN
SOUTH FLORIDA REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY
AND
CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
FOR THE WAVE STREETCAR PROJECT

THIS AGREEMENT is entered info this day of , 2014, by
and between the South Florida Regional Transportation Authority (hereinafter referred to
as the “SFRTA”), a body politic and corporate, a public instrumentality and an agency of the
State of Florida pursuant to Chapter 343, Florida Statutes, and the City of Fort Lauderdale
(hereinafter referred to as the “CITY™), a Florida municipal corporation.

WHEREAS, SFRTA and the CITY have entered into The Wave Modern
Streetcar  PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT with Broward County, the Broward
Metropolitan Planning Organization, the Downtown Development Authority of the City
of Fort Lauderdale and the Florida Department of Transportation for The Wave Modern
Streetcar & Future Extensions, Planning, Finance, Design, Implementation, Project
Sponsorship, Ownership, Operations, And Maintenance (the “PARTNERSHIP
AGREEMENT”); and

- WHEREAS, the CITY has agreed in the PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT to
provide capital funding of PHASE 1 and PHASE 1A (the “CITY’s CAPITAL FUNDS™),
as more fully set forth in the PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT, for the construction of a
modern streetcar system proposed for the urban core of the City of Fort Lauderdale, the
“downtown” of Broward County (the “PROJECT"); and

WHEREAS, the CITY, as part of the CITY’s CAPITAL FUNDS, has agreed to
provide Ten Million Five Hundred Thousand ($10,500,000) or an equivalent combination
of capital contribution; payable by in-kind services, real or personal property, cash or any
other means as mutually agreed to by the CITY and SFRTA (the “CASH AMOUNT”);
and

WHEREAS, a First Amendment to the PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT was
executed on January 28, 2014 (the “FIRST AMENDMENT”); and '

WHEREAS, in accordance with the terms of the PARTNERSHIP
AGREEMENT as amended by the FIRST AMENDMENT, the parties wish to provide,
by separate agreement, for the means by which the CITY shall contribute the CITY’s
CAPITAL FUNDS to SFRTA for the PROJECT;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, conditions,
promises, covenants, and obligations set forth herein, SFRTA and CITY agree as follows:

Section 1. Incorporation of Facts. The representations contained in the whereas
clauses above are true and correct and incorporated into and made a part of this
Agreement by reference. .

CAM 14-0728
Exhibit 1
Page 1 of13




" Section 2. Definitions. The capitalized terms used in this Agreement that aiso
appear in the PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT shall have the same meaning as set forth in
the PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT, unless it clearly appears that another meaning was
intended for a term. Other capitalized terms used in this Agreement that do not also
appear in the PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT shall have the meanings ascribed to them
in this Agreement The VEHICLE MAINTENANCE FACILITY (“VMF”) PROPERTY,
as used in this Agreement, shall mean the real property used for thc maintenance of
streetcars used for the PROJECT.

Section 3. ‘Purpose. The purpose of this Agreement is to set forth the means by
which CITY will transfer of the CITY’s CAPITAL FUNDS to SFRTA to be used for the
PROJECT in accordance with the terms of the PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT and the
FIRST AMENDMENT and to address certain other financial matters relating to the
PROJECT.

Section 4. Term. This Agreement shall take effect as of the date this Agreement
- has been executed by both parties, and shall remain in full force and effect for a period of
one (1) year, and then shall continue in full force and effect thereafter until the total
CASH AMOUNT has been transferred to SFRTA, unless sooner terminated.

Section 5. CASH AMOUNT. The CITY’s CASH AMOUNT ocbligation of Ten
Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($10,500,000) shall be satisfied as follows:

(a)  SFRTA acknowledges that Three Million Two Hundred Thousand Dollars
($3,200,000) of the CASH AMOUNT has been provided in cash payments as follows:

1. The CITY transferred to SFRTA One Million One Hundred Thousand
Dollars ($1,100,000) of the CASH AMOUNT on May 20, 2013;

2. The CITY transferred to SFRTA One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) of the
CASH AMOUNT on December 31, 2013;

3. The CITY transferred to SFRTA One Million One Hundred Thousand
Dollars ($1,100,000) of the CASH AMOUNT on August 25, 2014,

(b) Remainder of CASH AMOUNT. The remainder of the CASH AMOUNT
due from the CITY, after subtracting the CASH AMOUNT payments made by the CITY
pursuant to (a)l., 2., and 3. above, is Seven Million Three Hundred Thousand
($7,300,000) and shall be satisfied as follows:

The CITY shall transfer to SFRTA $2.5 million of the CASH AMOUNT by
December 31, 2014 and the remainder of the CASH AMOUNT, less the FTA-accepted
value of the VMF PROPERTY, no later than April 30, 2015.

CAM 14-0728
Exhibit 1
Page 2 of 13




Section 6. Additional CITY and SFRTA Requirements.

(a) VMF PROPERTY. The TIGER GRANT identified the VMF PROPERTY as
the land parcel identified as Site O on the legal description attached and incorporated
hereto as Exhibit A. The CITY and SFRTA acknowledge that the PARTNERS have
requested that, if possible, the CITY and SFRTA substitute the land parcel identified as
Site K, as set forth in the legal description attached and incorporated as Exhibit B, as the

VMF PROPERTY.

1. The CITY and SFRTA shall work cooperatively and in good faith to acquire
Site K, subject to two deadlines (December 19, 2014; and the Approval Date,
as defined below in Section 6.(a)3.) set forth below (the “DEADLINES”).

2. On or before December 19, 2014, the CITY shall have entered into a Letter of
Intent (the “LOI”) with the All Aboard Florida, LLC (*Owner”) for the
acquisition of Site K and the CITY shall have provided a copy of the LOI to
SFRTA. The LOI shall contain the legal description of Site K, a closing date
of no later than April 30, 2015 for transfer of title for Site K or the entire
parcel containing Site K to the CITY, purchase price, and other details of the
real estate transaction.

a. If the CITY does not meet the December 19, 2014 DEADLINE, or
fulfill any of its obligations herein, with the exception of delays
attributable to FTA’s approval process:

i. SFRTA may pursue purchase of Site K or the entire parcel,
including Site K, directly from the Owner. If a Letter of Intent
“is executed between SFRTA and the Owner by March 31,
2015, and title is transferred to SFRTA within 15 days of the
Approval Date (as defined below in Section 6.(a)3), the
CITY’s obligation to provide a site for the VMF shall be
discharged upon its payment in full of any outstanding CASH
AMOUNT no later than April 30, 2015.

ii. If SFRTA has not been successful in obtaining a Letter of
Intent for Site K directly from the Owner, as outlined in
paragraph i. above, then the CITY shall transfer title to the
portion of Site O, as shown in Exhibit B, identified by SFRTA
as necessary for the VMF (“Site O VMF”), to SFRTA by April
30, 2015. :

iii, Upon transfer of title to Site O VMF, if the FTA-approved
value of the Site O VMF: '

(a) is less than the remaining CASH AMOUNT, then
the CITY shall, simultancously at closing, pay to

CAM 14-0728
Exhibit 1
Page 3 of 13




SFRTA the remainder of the CASH AMOUNT due and
shall no longer be obligated to transfer title to SFRTA
for Site K;

(b) is more than the remaining CASH AMOUNT, then
SFRTA shall owe the City the difference between the
FTA-approved value of Site O VMF and the remaining
CASH AMOUNT no later than one (1) year following
transfer of title to Site O VMF to SFRTA.

iv. If upon taking title to Site O VMF, SFRTA’s cost to remediate
any environmental conditions on Site O VMF exceeds Three
Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($350,000), the excess costs

~ shall be paid for as part of the PROJECT.

v. The CITY agrees to maintain ownership of the Site O until
such time its obligation to provide a VMF PROPERTY is
fulfilled or discharged.

3. On or before April 15, 2015 or the earliest date thereafter, SFRTA shall
have obtained in writing from the F'TA the applicable NEPA. clearance for
Site K and the approval of the FTA-accepted value for Site K (the
“Approval Date™). SFRTA has agreed to complete the NEPA process for -
Site K and to initiate work on 30% design plans for the improvements for
Site K. If SFRTA does not take title to Site K within 15 days of the
Approval Date, the PROJECT shall be reimbursed for the costs of such
work as a CAPITAL COST OVERRUN.

4, Within 15 days of the Approval Date or April 30, 2015, whichever is later,
the closing on Site K shall occur and title shall transfer to SFRTA. If upon
taking title, SFRTA’s estimated cost to remediate any environmental
conditions on Site K exceeds Three Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars
($350,000), the excess estimated costs shall be paid for by the PROJECT.
Prior to completion of the NEPA clearance for Site K, the CITY and
SFRTA agree to work together cooperatively and with the applicable
regulatory agency(ies) to identify the most cost effective and acceptable
method to the environmental remediation of Site K, including but not
limited to, placement of a deed restriction prohibiting any residential
development on Site K. ‘ '

(b} Special Assessments. The CITY Commission on July 9, 2013 adopted a
special assessment (the “ASSESSMENT”™) in the amount of Twenty Million Five
Hundred and Ninety Thousand Dollars ($20,590,000) (the “ASSESSMENT
AMOUNT?®), which along with the CASH AMOUNT, represents the total amount of
CITY’s CAPITAL FUNDS. The ASSESSMENT AMOUNT shall be provided as
follows:

CAM 14-0728
Exhibit 1
Page 4 of 13




1. SFRTA acknowledges that the CITY transferred to SFRTA One Million One
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,100,000) of the ASSESSMENT AMOUNT on
May 1, 2014, reducing the ASSESSMENT AMOUNT still owed to Nineteen
Million Four Hundred Ninety Thousand Dollars ($19,400,000).

2. The CITY and SFRTA agree that execution of the State Infrastructure Bank
Loan agreement equal to the remaining ASSESSMENT AMOUNT (“SIB
Loan”), between FDOT, the CITY, the DDA and SFRTA, which is currently
under negotiations, making available the SIB Loan proceeds to SFRTA prior
to the April 30, 2015, is a prerequisite to the execution by SFRTA of the
FEDERAL GRANT AGREEMENTS, pursuant to Section 6.3.2.2, of the First
Amendment to the PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT and FTA requirements.

Section 7. Northern Loop. The segment of additional track to the north of the
existing Project limits, as more particularly described in Exhibit C to this Agreement, is
referred to herein as the “Northern Loop”. The Northern Loop shall be considered a
BETTERMENT pursuant to the PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT. The parties
acknowledge that the CITY, or the Fort Lauderdale Community Redevelopment Agency
(“CRA”} on behalf of the CITY, has transferred to SFRTA Five Hundred Thousand
Dollars ($500,000) by October 31, 2014. Consideration by SFRTA of the possible
inclusion of the Northern Loop in the PROJECT, is subject to the following conditions:

1. The CITY, or the CRA on behalf of the CITY, transfers to SFRTA One
Million Two Hundred Seventy One Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty Seven
Dollars ($1,271,987) for professional services for the Northern Loop by
December 19, 2014; and '

2. The CITY, or the CRA on behalf of the CITY, transfers to SFRTA Five
Million Seven Hundred Seventy Two Thousand Five Hundred Eighty One
Dollars ($5,772,581) for Northern Loop construction by the Approval Date.

3. Inthe event the actual costs for design, professional services, and construction
are less than the payments made by the CITY, or the CRA on behalf of the
CITY, the SFRTA will transfer the overpayment back to the CITY within
sixty (60) days after PROJECT construction completion.

4. Payments made by the CITY, or the CRA on behalf of the CITY, may count
as the local share of the PROJECT, to the extent approved by the FTA, to
leverage future State and Federal funds.

Regardless of whether the above conditions are met, SFRTA shall have no obligation to
include the Northern Loop as part of the PROJECT, pursuant to its rights under the
PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT. In the event the Northern Loop is not included in the
Project, SFRTA shall reimburse the CITY for any funds pr0v1ded by the City pursuant to
this section to date.

CAM 14-0728
Exhibit 1
Page 5 of 13




Section 8. Use of CITY’s CAPITAL FUNDS. SFRTA shall only use the
CITY’s CAPITAL FUNDS to pay eligible PROJECT costs in accordance with the terms
of the PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT, the FIRST AMENDMENT, the FEDERAL
GRANT AGREEMENTS and the SIB Loan Agreement.

Section 9. Termination. This Agreement may be terminated by either party
upon thirty (30) days written notice to the other party’s representative in the event of
substantial failure by the other party to perform in accordance with the terms of this
Agreement through no fault of the terminating party, provided the defaulting party has
been provided with thirty (30) days to cure the alleged default or such longer period as is
reasonably necessary to cure the default without jeopardizing the completion of the
PROIJECT in accordance with the FEDERAL GRANT AGREEMENTS and the SIB loan
agreement. The remedies available to SFRTA for the CITY’s default on the funding
commitments made in Section 5 of this Agreement shall be those remedies set forth in the
PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT,

Section 10. Assignment. Except as provided in Section 6(b)2. neither this
Agreement, nor any interest herein, shall be assigned, subcontracted, conveyed,
transferred, or otherwise encumbered, in whole or in part, by the CITY or SFRTA
without the prior written consent of the other party.

Section 11. No Waiver. No waiver of any provisions of this Agreement shall be
effective unless it is in writing and signed by the party against whom it is asserted. Any
such written waiver shall only be applicable to the specific instance to which it relates
and shall not be deemed a continuing or future waiver.

Section 12. Captions. The captions and section designations herein set forth are
for convenience only and shall have no substantive meaning.

Section 13. Joint Preparation. The preparation of this Agreement has been a
joint effort of the parties, and the resulting document shall not, solely as a matter of
judicial constraint, be construed more severely against one of the parties than the other.

Section 14. Severability. Should any section, paragraph, sentence, clause, or
provision hereof be held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such shall not
affect the remaining portions of this Agreement.

Section 15. Entirety of Agreement and Modifications. The CITY and SFRTA
agree that this Agreement sets forth the entire agreement between the parties as it relates
to the obligations set forth herein. No modification, amendment, or alteration in the terms
or.conditions contained herein shall be effective unless contained in a written document
executed with the same formality and equality of dignity herewith. This Agreement is
not intended to in any way modify the respective responsibilities or obligations of the
CITY and SFRTA contained in the PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT, the FIRST
AMENDMENT, the FEDERAL GRANT AGREEMENTS or the SIB loan agreement.

CAM 14-0728
Exhibit 1
Page 6 of 13




- Section 16. Survivability. Any provision of this Agreement which is a
continuing nature or imposes an obligation which extends beyond the term of this
Agreement shall survive its expiration or earlier termination.

Section 17. Notice. Notices, invoices, communications, and payments hereunder
shall be deemed made if given in any of the following forms: (i) by registered or certified
envelope, postage prepaid, and addressed to the party to receive such notice, invoice, or
communication; (ii) by overnight courier service addressed to the party to receive such
notice, invoice, or communication; or (iii) by hand delivery to the office of the party to
whom such notice, invoice, or communication is being given. All notices, invoices, or
communications shall be addressed to a party at the address given below or such other
address as may hereafter be designated by notice in writing.

If to SFRTA:

South Florida Regional Transportation
800 NW 33" Street

Pompano Beach, Florida 33064

Attn.: Executive Director

With Copy to:

South Florida Regional Transportation Authority
800 NW 33™ Street

Pompano Beach, FL 33064

Attn: General Counsel

If to the CITY:

(Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank)

CAM 14-0728
Exhibit 1 -
Page 7 of 13




IN WITNESS WHEREQF,
the day and year above written.

SFRTA and the CITY have hereunto set their hands

ATTEST: CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE,
a Florida municipal corporation
By: By:
City Clerk Mayor
Approved as to Form and
Legal Sufficiency
City Manager

City Attorney

CAM 14-0728
Exhibit 1
Page 8 of 13




WITNESS:

By:

Jack Stephens, Executive Director

Approved as to Form and
Legal Sufficiency

Teresa J. Moore, General Counsel

SOUTH FLORIDA REGIONAL

TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY

By:

Bruno Barreiro, Chair

CAM 14-0728
Exhibit 1
Page 9 of 13




LB§285

Exhibit A - Site O Page 1 of 2
MCLAUGHLIN ENGINEERING COMPANY
ENGINEERING * SURVEYING * PLATTING ¥ LAND PLANNING

400 N.E. 3rd AVENUE FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA
33301 PHONE (954) 763—7611 * FAX (854) 763-7615

SCALE 1 = 100’

— 1 i

winE4TO 1 2 NW 4th STREET
SOUTH R/W LINE - (RIGH T—OF-WAY VARIES)
N

N

¥ Wa70495" W6 —
Ptk

7

o oif“ﬂ”T'"
=

L—

INE

25.87'

@

D.C.R.= DADE COUN

LOT LINE

ORIGINAL PLA

SKETCH AND DESCRIPTION
PARCEL AFTER R/W DEDICATION ’
F.R. OLIVERS SUBDIVISION AND RESUBDIVISION

SHEET 1 OF 2 SHEFTS

LEGEND:
R/W =

e 55759 34 /2% B RECORDSS é
2 i — AERICEMET
1093 POINT OF €O S
| l__ — £ %M&‘ CORNER, L@F #(3/188 D.CR.) ! ;
t SOEAIAED L_Ql 20" ——10.00" NI 20d smEET%
B — - i .| 5875234
[ 13.03% — 15.87 g

e i
NW 4th S U

5

7

RIGH T—0F — 7

|
NW Tst STREET
s 717

@E LAYOUT
OT TO SCALE]
LEGAL D TION:

Sfiots 1,2 3 4 5 7 8 17, 13
, 21, 23 ond 25, F.R. OLIVER

/ON OF LOT 7, BLOCK 3, TOWN OF

LAUDERDALE, occording to the plat

AND a portion of Lots 1 through 5 inclusivs,
F.R. CHAPMAN RESUBDIVISION OF A PORTION
OF F.R. OLIVER SUBDIVISION OF LOT 1, BLOCK
J, TOWN OF FORT LAUDERDALE, according to
the plat thereof, os recorded in Plat Book 3,
Page 188, of the public records of Dode
County, Florida; AND ALSO o portion of Lot 2,
Block 3, TOWN OF FORT LAUDERDALE,
oeceording Jlo the plot thereof, as recorded in
Plat Book 'B°, Page 40, of the public records
of Dade County, Records, off more fully
described on Sheet 2 of 2 Sheets.

CERTIFICATION

Certified Correct. Doted at .
Fort Louderdale, Florida this
15th day of May, 2074.

Revised this 11th day of June, 20714,

. O ML AUGHLIN ENGIYEERING COMPANY

) ‘NORTH L?/W UNL‘ — J jo.20) % % c'S Q_ '

N ﬁl N '50‘51‘{ | 238.08° 8 Q.]ja'o n {W\ L b -

g == = ' = Yames . mcLavkrm o,

R
ET ORIGINAL PLATTED  Registered Lond Surveyor No. 4497
NW 2nd STREI " L0T LINE State of Florida.
R I

FIELD BOOK NO. DRAWN BY. MM
JOB ORDER NO. _U—8240 — y—9244 CHECKED BY:

REF. DWG.: HDR ENG.—211425

C: \MMMr /2074, UGFF G 4 728/ 9244
Exhibit 1
Page 10 of 13




LB#285

Exhibit A - Site O Page 2 of 2
McLAUGHLIN ENGINEERING COMPANY

ENGINEERING * SURVEYING * PLATTING + LAND PLANNING
400 N.E. 3rd AVENUE FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA
33301 PHONE (954) 763—7611 * FAX (954) 763-7615

A
X

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

fully described os follows:

PORTION OF F.R. OLIVER SUBDIVISION OF LOT 1, BLOC)

fost, on a line 2587 feet West of and paroliel
15.87 feet Eust of ond parallel with the We
distance of 2396 feet: thence MNorth 4704¥
8759°34” West, on a line 14.75 feet Soufp b
and 3 of soid F.R. CHAPMAN RESUBD! A
1, BLOCK 3, TOUWN OF FORT LAUDERDA

distonce of 24.05 feei: thence
with the East right—of-4 ré

North of ond parallel »
SUBDIVISION OF LOT 1,

feet West of ang papuilel wit

?. >
o

Y,

(X

reflecis ol easements ond rights—of-way, as

above referenced record plol(s). The subject property

fiof absiracted for other sasements road reservations or

ighis=of~way of record by Mcloughlin Engineering Company:
Legol deseriplion prepared by Melaughtin Fngineering Co.

) his drawing is not volid uniess sealed with on embossed
SUrvers seal. )

>4) THIS IS NOT A BOUNDARY SLRVEY.

&) Bearings shown assume the West right—of—Way fine of North
Andrews Avenue North 0209°04" West.

8) FParcel information shown hereon from Seuth Floride
Regional Transpertion Autharily — Wave drowing prepared by HOR
Engineering, Inc. '— Project No. 211425 and is not based on
Survey informotion obteined by Mcloughlin Engineering Compony.

SKETCH AND DESCRIPTION

PARCEL AFTER R/W RDEDICATION
F.R. OLIVERS SUBDIVISION AND RESUBDIVISION <
SHEET 2 OF 2 SHEFTS

A portion of lots 1, 2, 3, 4 5 7 9, .11, 13 15 17, 19, 21, 23 and 25 FR 0L
SLBDIVISION OF LOT 1, BLOCK 3, TOWN OF FORT LAUDERDALE, accordiig
recorded in Plat Book 1, Poge 34, of the public records of Dade
of Lols T through 26 inclusive, F.R. CHAPMAN RESUBDIVISION OF A
SUBDIVISION OF LOT 1, BLOCK 3, TOWN OF FORT LAUDERDALE, occors
recorded in Plat Book 3 Poge 188, of the public records of/Dpde
portion of Lot 2, Block 3, TOWN OF FORT LAUDERDALE, oo i
recorded in Plot Book ‘B, Page 40, of the public recerg

Commencing at the Northeast corner of Lot 4 of soig

i
G5

e
gl Nagrice North 0209°04” West, on a fine 15.87
AV \gaid Lot 5 F.R. OLIVER SUBDIVISION OF LOT 1,
%:9 e 15.87 feet West of ond paraliel with the East
SRARMAN RESUBDIVISION OF A PORTION OF F.R. OLIVER

',

2, 3 4 and 5 of soid F.R. OLIVER
DALE, belng the North right—of-way fine

the City of Fort Louderdale, Broward County, Floride and
02 7370 acres more or Jess. ’

RORTION, OF F.K. OLIVER

@ the plat thereof, as
Florida, AND ALSO &
t thereof as
fBecords, ol more

OBSRDALE; thence
ay line of

VER SUBDIVISION OF LOT
dnd parallel with the South
nce South 4724'45" West o
7.50 feet Eost of and poroliel

line 20.00 feet North of ond pardlief
LAUDERDALE and o line 20.00 feet

CERTIFICA TION

Certified Correct. Doted at
Fort Louderdale, Floride this
15th doy of May, 2074.
Revised this 11th day of June, 20714.

Mol AUGHLIN ENG;XEER/NG COMPANY

| a1

VAMES M. McLAUSHLIN JR
Registered Land Surveyor MNo. 4497
State of Florida.

FIELD BOOK NO.

JOB ORDER NO. _U—-8240 ~ /~8244
REF. DWG.: HDR ENG.—=271425

DRAWN BY: _MMI

CHECKED BY-

e \ M /207 4/U8£Iﬁq 4 _7('92g9244

Exhibit 1
Page 11 0f 13




Exhibit B - Site K n éQ
MeLAUGHLIN ENGINEERING COMPANY .
| . LB§285 ~ _ O K
ENGINEERING * SURVEYING - # PLATTING * LAND PLANNING
400 NE. 3rd AVENUE FORT LAUBERDALE, FLORIDA
_ ) 33301 PHONE: {9;34) 763=~251? * FAX (954) 763~7615
| SCALE 7’ = 150" | S A '
. SKETCH AND DESCRIPTION E el
PARCEL “A" CROISSANT PARK RESUBDIVISION, &
LESS N, 275' (P.B. 36, PG. 18 BCR) &

=" aw  {mn  SIREET ¥-

i
]
i

" b R .
- f""p-é- .'p.\'] ’-gfgy l% lgh
_.-_&"/ R k J ' ' "
Pk [ulss.t I : i
. ¥ a P A 140
A | .g §§” INERY ~UH
TP 5" ali
.t mz%_,sw _ § § Egga SITE LA
' EE & 1;“. & E{ NOTES: NOT 10 SCALE
8 :QI s 1} Inis skelch refleats alf easemants ond righls—of~way as ‘
) ‘ =] e stiown o1 ithove referenced:-record plal(s). The subject property,
T . % was ot dpsiragted for other easemants roud reseryations or
I 178,78 ] 54 rights~at-way of regord by MoLoughiit Engineeriy Gompanit
N NGODOO™W * o  2) Logas deripion sroparad by Meioughis Engineerig 0o
b < % 3} This drawing. is not volld unless seoled with on embossed
t il SUPVEYOrs 36

al,
AL THIS IS NOT A ROUNDARY SURVEY.
&) Bearings shown essume- the Eost line of sbid Parcel "A')
&5 Norlh. 0p00'00" East.

N LEGAL DESORIPTION:
S 15

STREET Parcel “A%, A RESUBDIVISION OF PART OF BLOCKS 47
AND 48, CROISSANT PARK, wceording to the plat

-;efl thereol, recorded i Flot Bodk 36, Page 18, of the

public resords of Browerd County, Florids,

LESS the 15.28 faet by 2500 fest ored shown ol the

Northwest corner of the NOT INCLUDED parcel at the

Southaast cornsr of sald Parcel "A°, per Official

Records Book 20751, Page 955 Broward Gounty

Records, ALL LESS ihe North 275.00 fegl hereol.

45000

PARCEL

CROFSSANT PARI -CENTER .
(P.B. 86, PG 12 BLCR) ,

Q5,007
EAST R W GG

PORTION OF PARCEL "A"
.- L

2.2680 + ACRES

98,795 SQUARE FEET

FLORIDA FAST DOAST RAILWAY (100" RIGHT-OF —WAY)

Said lands stiuate, tying and being In the City of Fort
Laudsrdale, Broward county, Florlde and contelning
88, 795 squore Teet or Z:2680 ovres moré or léss.

PARCEL A
NOT WELPED)
NSGOGUOOE

48, CROISSANT FARK

(P54 PG 28 B.OR)}

182825 00" OF

_ oo
o P

RS
o K1 o8
B8 | 8l  CERTIFICATION
Ko | S 8 » Wl Certified Correct. Doted at
] ~ . L= . 7 - e
Rl | B §~ . § Fort Lauderdole, Florido this
& :gﬁ--‘g% ehtle I 1 5 30th day of June, 014,
%‘%m | ?( 28k §%‘§ R Revisad this 2nd day of July; 2014,
' gg ;;I | laeel § i i y, L...;... Mel AUGHLIN ENGINGERING COMPANY
LV B Sy za /1@ 1 aier 1
38 S T
gé e (SW 18 COURT | - ES M. MoLMUCRLIN JR,
|

T Registered Land Su}‘véyor No. 4497
: State of Floride.

_i_‘Wl

FIELD BOOK NO.. e _ | DRANN: BY: MM
JOB ORDER NO. 49386 - . CHECKED BY: L
REF. DWG.: 07-3~113 C: \ M/ 2014/ U850 4-0728

Exhibit 1
age 12 of 13




@ NEW STATION

EXHIBIT C
NORTHERN LOOP

NEW NORTHERN LOOP TRACK

-GAM 14-0728
Exhikit 1
Page 130f 13

e







AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
SOUTH FLORIDA REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY
AND
CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
FOR THE WAVE STREETCAR PROJECT

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into this day of , 2014, by
and between the South Florida Regional Transportation Authority (hereinafter referred to
as the “SFRTA?), a body politic and corporate, a public instrumentality and an agency of the
State of Florida pursuant to Chapter 343, Florida Statutes, and the City of Fort Lauderdale
{(hereinafter referred to as the “CITY"), a Florida municipal corporation,

WHEREAS, SFRTA and the CITY have entered into The Wave Modern
Streetcar PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT with Broward County, the Broward
Metropolitan Planning Organization, the Downtown Development Authority of the City
of Fort Lauderdale and the Florida Department of Transportation for The Wave Modern
Streetcar & Future Extensions, Planning, Finance, Design, Implementation, Project
Sponsership, Ownership, Operations, And Maintenance (the “PARTNERSHIP
AGREEMENT™); and .

WHEREAS, the CITY has agreed in the PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT to
provide capital funding of PHASE 1 and PHASE 1A (the “CITY’s CAPITAL FUNDS™),
as more fully set forth in the PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT, for the construction of a
modern streetcar system proposed for the urban core of the City of Fort Lauderdale, the
“downtown” of Broward County (the “PRQJECT"); and

WHEREAS, the CITY, as part of the CITY's CAPITAL FUNDS, has agreed to
provide Ten Million Five Hundred Thousand ($10,500,000) or an equivalent combination
of capital contribution; payable by in-kind services, real or personal property, cash or any
other means as mutually agreed to by the CITY and SFRTA (the “CASH AMOUNT™);
and :

WHEREAS, a First Amendment to the PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT was
executed on January 28, 2014 (the “FIRST AMENDMENT"); and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the terms of the PARTNERSHIP
AGREEMENT as amended by the FIRST AMENDMENT, the parties wish to provide,
by separate agreement, for the means by which the CITY shall contribute the CITY’s
CAPITAL FUNDS to SFRTA for the PROJECT;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, conditions,
promises, covenants, and obligations set forth herein, SFRTA and CITY agres as follows:

Section 1. Incorporation of Facts. The representations contained in the whereas
clauses above are true and correct and incorporated into and made a part of this
Agreement by reference.

CAM 14-0728
Exhibit 2
Page 1 of 14




Section 2. Definitions. The capitalized terms used in this Agreement that also
appear in the PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT shall have the same meaning as set forth in
the PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT, unless it clearly appears that another meaning was
intended for a term. Other capitalized terms used in this Agreement that do not also
appear in the PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT shall have the meanings ascribed to them
in this Agreement. The VEHICLE MAINTENANCE FACILITY (“VMF”) PROPERTY,
as used in this Agreement, shall mean the real property used for the maintenance of
streetcars used for the PROJECT.

Section 3. Purpose. The purpose of this Agreement is to set forth the means by
which CITY will transfer of the CITY's CAPITAL FUNDS to SFRTA to be used for the
PROJECT in accordance with the terms of the PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT and the
FIRST AMENDMENT and to address certain other financial matters relating to the
PRGJECT.

Section 4. Term. This Agreement shall take effect as of the date this Agreement
has been executed by both parties, and shall remain in {full force and effect for a period of
one (1) year, and then shall continue in full force and effect thereafter until the total
CASH AMOUNT has been transferred to SFRTA, unless sooner terminated.

Section 5. CASH AMOUNT. The CITY’s CASH AMOUNT obligation of Ten
Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($10,500,000) shall be satisfied as follows:

(a) SFRTA acknowledges that Three Million Two Hundred Thousand Dollars
{$3,200,000) of the CASH AMOUNT has been provided in cash payments as follows:

1.  The CITY transferred to SFRTA One Million One Hundred Thousand
Dollars ($1,100,000) of the CASH AMOUNT on May 20, 2013;

2. The CITY transferred to SFRTA One Million Dollars (31,000,000} of the
CASH AMOUNT on December 31, 2013;

3. The CITY transferred to SFRTA One Million One Hundred Thousand
Dollars ($1,100,000) of the CASH AMOUNT on August 25, 2014,

(b} Remainder of CASH AMOUNT. The remainder of the CASH AMOUNT
due from the CITY, after subtracting the CASH AMOUNT payments made by the CITY
pursuant to (a)l., 2., and 3. above, is Seven Million Three Hundred Thousand
($7,300,000) and shall be satisfied as follows:

The CITY shall transfer to SFRTA $2.5 million of the CASH AMOUNT by

December 31, 2014 and the remainder of the CASH AMOUNT, less the FT A-accepted
value of the VMF PROPERTY, no later than April 30, 2015.

1 1 SEE “Q” ]‘5 ;FEHS%H'EQ LN é‘l;R I 4 a4s the \2 AqF_PWmﬂ.ﬂqe

CAM 14-0728
Exhibit 2
Page 2 of 14




Section 6. Additional CITY and SFRTA Requirements,

(a)

1

VYMF PROPERTY. The TIGER GRANT identified the VMF PROPERTY
as the land parcel identified as Site O on the legal description attached and
incorporated hereto as Exhibit A. The CITY and SFRTA acknowledge
that the PARTNERS have requested that, if possible, the CITY and
SFRTA substitute a portion of the land parcel identified as Site K, as set
forth in the legal description attached and incorporated as Exhibit B, as the

VMF PROPERTY %%@Sﬁ%—aelmewﬁedge—ﬂaa{—a{—ﬂae—mﬂe

The CITY and SFRTA shall work cooperatively and in good faith to
acquire Site K, subject to the three-two deadlines (December 19, 2014;

Apfﬂ—]é—ze-]—ii*&uMpM—ﬂ—zg-j—}and the Approval Date, as defined
below in Sectlon 6.( a)o) set forth below (the “DEADL]NES”) —J—H»%he

On or before December 19, 2014, the CITY shall have entered into a
Letter of Intent (the “LOI”) with the All Aboard Florida, LLC for the
acquisition of Site K and the CITY shall have provided a copy of the LOI
to SFRTA., The LOI shall contain the legal description of Site K, a closing
date of no later than April 30, 2015 for iransfer of title for Site K_or the
entire parcel containing Site K to the CITY, purchase price. and other

details of the real estate transaction.

a) If the Citv does not meet the December 19, 2014 DEADLINE, or fulfill«

any of its obligations herein. with the exception of delays attributable o

H
3

at: 1"

-~"| Formatted: Numbered + Level: 1 +
Numbering Style: a, b, ¢, ...
Alignment: Left + Aligned at: 0.75" + Inden

+ Startat: 1 +

CAM 14-0728
Exhibit 2
Page 3 of 14




5

= ..3.-& . . — [
On or before April 15, 2015_or the earliest date thereafler; SFRTA shall have

FTA's approval process:

i. SFRTA may pursue purchase of Site K or the entire pargel~ ——
including Site K. directly from the Owner. If a Letter of Intent is

executed between SDRTA and the Owner by March 31, 2015, and

Formatted: Numbered + Level: 1 +
Numbering Style: i, ii, iii, ... + Start at: 1 +
Alignment: Right + Aligned at: 1.25" + Indent
at: 1.5"

title is transferred to SFRTA within 15 days of the Approval Date
{as defined below in Section 6.(a)3), the City’s obligation to
provide a site for the VMFE shall be discharged upon its payment in
full of any outstanding CASH AMOUNT no later than April 30,
2015,

ii. If SFRTA has not been successful in obtaining a Letter of Intent
for Site K. directly from the Owner, as outlined in paragraph i
above, then the CITY shall transfer title to the portion of Site O, as
shown_in Exhibit B, identified by SFRTA as necessarv for the
VME (“Site O VMF™), to SERTA by April 30, 2015,

ili.  Upon transfer of title to Site O YMF, if the FTA-approved value of
Site O VMF:

{a) is less than the remaining CASH AMOUNT, then the CITY«
shall, simultaneously at closing, pay to SFRTA the
remainder of the CASH AMOUNT due and shall ne longer

-1 Formatted: Numbered + Level: 1 +

Numbering Style: a, b, ¢, ... + Start at: 1 +
Alignment: Laft + Aligned at: 1.5" + Indent
at: 2"

be obligated to transfer fitle to SFRTA for Site K;

{b} is more than the remaining CASH AMOUNT, then SFRTA
shall _owe the City the difference between the FTA-
approved value of Site O VMFE and the remaining CASH
AMOUNT no later than one (1Y vear following transfer of
title to Site O VMF 1o SFRTA.

iv. I upon taking title Site O VMF. SFRTA's cost fo remediate any+ -
environmental conditions on Site O VMF exceeds Three Hundred
Fifty Thousands Dollars ($350.000). the excess costs shall be paid

Formatted: Numbered + Level: 1 +
Numbering Style: i, ii, iii, ... + Startat: 1 +
Alignment: Right + Afgred at: 1.25" + Indent
at: 1.5"

as part of the PROJECT.
v. The CITY agrees to maintain ownership of the Site O until such
time its obligation to provide a VMF PROPERTY s fulfilled or

discharged.

Formatted: Indent: Eeft: 1.5", No bullets or
numbering

Formatted: Indent: Left: 0.5", No bullets or
numbering

obtained in writing from the FTA the applicable NEPA clearance for Site
K and the approval of the FTA-accepted value for Site K_{“Approval
Date™). SFRTA has agreed to complete the NEPA process for Site K and
to initiate work on esmplete-30% design plans for the improvements for
Site K. If SFRTA does not take title to Site K within 15 days of the

Approval Dateby—Apai36.-2615, the PROJECT shall be reimbursed for

CAM 14-0728
Exhibit 2
Page 4 of 14

!
]_




the costs of such work as a CAPITAL COST OVERRUN.

4, Within 15 days of the Approval Date or On-erbefore-April 30, 2015,
whichever is later, fheCLOSING-DATE™the closing on Site K shall
ocewr and title shall transfer to SFRTA. If upon taking title, SFRTA’s
estimated cost to remediate any environmental conditions on Site K
exceeds Three Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($350,000), the excess
estimated costs shall be paid for by the PROJECT.: Prior to completion of
the NEPA clearance for Site K, the CITY and SFRTA agree to work
together cooperatively and with the applicable regulatory agency(ies) to
identify the most cost effective and acceptable method to the
environmental remediation of Site K, including buf not limited to,
placement of a deed restriction prohibiting any residential development on
Site K.

(b) Special Assessments. The CITY Commission on July 9, 2013 adopted a
special assessment (the “ASSESSMENT™) in the amount of Twenty Million Five
Hundred and Ninety Thousand Dollars ($20,590,000) (the “ASSESSMENT
AMOUNT™), which along with the' CASH AMOUNT, represents the total amount of
CITY's CAPITAL FUNDS. The ASSESSMENT AMOUNT shall be provided as
follows:

1. SFRTA acknowledges that the CITY transferred to SFRTA One Million One
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,100,000) of the ASSESSMENT AMOUNT on
May 1, 2014, reducing the ASSESSMENT AMOUNT .still owed to Nineteen
Million Four Hundred Ninety Thousand Dollars ($19,400,000).

2. The CITY and SFRTA agrees that execution of the State infrastructure Bank
Loan Agreement equal to fhe remaining ASSESSMENT AMOUNT (*SIB
loan™), between FDOT. the CITY, the DDA, and SFRTA, which is currently
under negotiations, ag+eement—b»—&l—l—-p&me&—makmg available the SIB loan
proceeds to SFRTA prior to April 30, 2015, is a prerequisite to the execution
by SFRTA of the FEDERAL GRANT AGREEMENTS, pursuant io section
6.3.2.2, of the First Amendment to the PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT and
the FTA requirements.-

{ Formatted: Font: Not Bold

existing PROQJ ECT limits, ilihe—NeFEhem—beep—-as more partlcularly described in Exhibit

B-C to this Agreement, is referred to herein as the “Northern Loop.” The Northern Loop
shall be considered a BETTERMENT pursuant to the PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT,

The parties acknowledge that the CITY or the Fort Lauderdale Community Regional
Apency (“CRA™ on behalf of the CITY has transferred to the SFRTA Five Hundred
Thousand Dollars ($500.000) by October 31, 2014. Consideration by SFRTA for the
possible inclusion of the Norlhem Loon in_the PROJFCT is sublect to the followmo
conditions: ;e -inely j subie ? g }

CAM 14-0728
Exhibit 2
Page 5 of 14




1. The CITY, or the NesthwestPropresse—Hlasler CRA on behalf of the CITY,
has—transferred %&FMM%&%HM&M—%WM
O ohe ' 4 nad B g &) B % e 8
feehal»f—ef-‘—me—é‘—li[l%—transfers to SFRTA One Mllhon Two Hundred Seventy
One Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty Seven Dollars ($1,271,987) for
professional services for the Northern Loop by December 19, 2014; and

2. The CITY, or the Northwest Progresso-Flagler-CRA on behalf of the CITY,
transfers to SFRTA Five Million Seven Hundred Seventy Two Thousand Five

Hundred Eighty One Dollars ($5,772,581) for Northern Loop construction by
the Approval Date. April-30;2645-

3. In the event the actual costs for design, professional services, and construction
are less than the payments made by the CITY, or the MerthwestProgresse
Hagler-CRA on behalf of the CITY, the SFRTA will transfer the overpayment
back to the CITY within sixty (60) days after PROJECT construction
completion.

4. Payments made by the CITY, or the MNerthwestPregresse+lagler-CRA on
behalf of the CITY, may count as the local share of the PROJECT, to the
extent approved by the FTA, to leverage future State and Federal funds.

Regardless _of whether Hthe above conditions are—set—met, SFRTA shall have no
obligation to include the Northern Loop as part of the PROJECT, pursuant to its rights
under the PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT. In the event sensider the Northern Loop_is
not included in the prmec;ta SFRTA shall reimburse the CITY for any funds provided by
the City pursuant to this section to date. to—be-a-BETTERMENT -orto—include—the
Morthernboop-aspart-ofthe PROJECT and shall reimbursethe CHY for anysnused
Cands nrovided by the-Ci ) i o

Section 8. Use of CITY’s CAPITAL FUNDS. SFRTA shall only use the
CITY’s CAPITAL FUNDS to pay eligible PROJECT costs in accordance with the terms
of the PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT, the FIRST AMENDMENT, the FEDERAL
GRANT AGREEMENTS and the SIB Loan Agreement.

, Section 9. Termination. This Agreement may be terminated by either party
upon thirty (30) days written notice to the other party’s representative in the event of
substantial failure by the other party to perform in accordance with the terms of this
Agreement through no fault of the terminating party, provided the defaulting party has
been provided with thirty (30) days to cure the alleged default or such longer period as is
reasonably necessary to cure the default without jeopardizing the completion of the

. PROJECT in accordance with the FEDERAL GRANT AGREEMENTS and the SIB loan
agreement. The remedies available to SFRTA for the CITY’s default on the funding
commitments made in Section 5 of this Agreement shall be those remedies set forth in the
PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT

CAM 14-0728
Exhibit 2
Page 6 of 14




Section 10. Assignment. Except as provided in Section 6(b)2. neither this
Agreement, nor any interest herein, shall be assigned, subcontracted, conveyed,
transferred, or otherwise encumbered, in whole or in parf, by the CITY or SFRTA
without the prior written consent of the other party.

Section 11. No Waiver. No waiver of any provisions of this Agreement shall be
effective unless it is in writing and signed by the party against whom it is asserted. Any
such written waiver shall only be applicable to the specific instance to wh1ch it relates

-and shall not be deemed a continuing or future waiver, .-

Section 12. Captions. The captions and section designations herein set forth ate .

for convenience only and shall have no substantive meaning,

Section 13. Joint Preparation. The preparation of this Agreement has been a
joint effort of the parties, and the resulting document shall not, solely as a matter of
judicial constraint, be construed more severely against one of the parties than the other.

Section 14. Severability. Should any section, paragraph, sentence, clause, or
provision hereof be held by a court of competent Jurlsdlctlon to be invalid, such shall not
affect the remaining portions of this Agreement.

Section 15. Entirety of Agreement and Modifications. The CITY and SFRTA
agree that this Agreement sets forth the entire agreement between the parties as it relates
to the obligations set forth herein. No modification, amendment, or alteration in the terms
or conditions contained herein shall be effective unless contained in a written document
executed with the same formality and equality of dignity herewith. This Agreement is
not intended to in any way modify the respective responsibilities or obligations of the
CITY and SFRTA contained in the PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT, the FIRST
AMENDMENT, the FEDERAL GRANT AGREEMENTS or the SIB loan agreement,

Section 16. Survivability. Any provision of this Agreement which is a
continuing nature or imposes an obligation which extends beyond the term of this
Agreement shall survive its expiration or earlier termination.

Section 17, Notice. Notices, invoices, communications, and payments hereunder
shall be deemed made if given in any of the following forms: (i) by registered or certified
envelope, postage prepaid, and addressed to the party to receive such notice, invoice, or
communication; (if} by overnight courier service addressed to the party to receive such

notice, invoice, or communication; or (iii) by hand delivery to the office of the party to

whom such notice, invoice, or communication is being given. All notices, invoices, or
communications shall be addressed to a party at the address given below or such other
address as may hereafier be designated by notice in writing.

Ifto SFRTA:

South Florida Regiona! Transportation

CAM 14-.0728
Exhibit 2
Page 7 of 14




800 NW 33" Street
Pompano Beach, Florida 33064
Attn.: Executive Director

With Copy to:

South Florida Regional Transportation Authority
800 N'W 33" Street

Pompano Beach, FL. 33064

Attn: General Counsel

If to the CITY:

{(Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank)

CAM 14-0728
Exhibit 2
Page 8 o_f 14




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, SFRTA and the CITY have hereunto set their hands

the day and year above written.

ATTEST:

By:

.City Clerk

Approved as to Form and
Legal Sufficiency

City Attorney

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE,
a Florida municipal corporation

By:

Mayor

City Manager

CAM 14-0728
Exhibit 2
Page 9 of 14




WITNESS:

By:

Jack Stephens, Executive Director

Approved as to Form and
Legal Sufficiency

Teresa J. Moore, General Counsel

SOUTH FLORIDA REGIONAL
TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY

By:

Bruno Barreiro, Chair

CAM 14-0728
Exhibit 2
Page 10 of 14




17

LBE285

Exhibit A - Site O Page 1 of 2
McLAUGHLIN ENGINEERING COMPANY

ENGINEERING * SURVEYING * PLATTING * LAND PLANNING
400 N.E 3rd AVENUE FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA

33301 PHONE (954) 763—7611 * FAX (954) 7637615

TOMN OF FORT
SERDALE (B/40 D.CR..)

SCALE 1" = 100’

SKETCH AND DESCRIPTION T SR
PARCEL AFTER R/W DEDICATION "B
F.R. OLIVERS SUBD/ VISION AND RESUBDIVISION
SHEET 1 OF 2 SHEETS 3
— LEGEND: : [
W 4th STREET & - RW = RIGHT-0F— :
%oﬂg ;/;fa L;'v? (ﬁfaﬁr—o}‘—mr VARIES) D.CR.= DADE COUN %
547?4"’?“ | sareoew Jo.0° i, §
2402 170.93° - 2
1 4 j& 73/188 D.CR.) s ;
T G385 o ‘
l ‘!IQ @{093:55 1% La}m 1587 T zfnd SFZET§
| ¥ rﬁig;%‘;w&—lé r—zs.af _:f' 27
23 78 12| | 218z
| — ! 2t
g I*Q' <> w51 ? 57;?9553"
_— — NW 1s -
26 9 E‘T\ & Wizl .
RN \
B = %& OT 70 SCALE
> leeai D TION:
@ lots 1,2 3 4,5 7 9, 11, 13
: @ %9, 21, 23 and 25 FR. OLIVER
" NRVIVISION OF LOT 1, BLOCK 3 TOWN OF
_ LAUDERDALE, according to the plat
& ereol, os recorded in Plot Book 1, Page 34,
- % f the public records of Dade County Florida;
) p AND a portion of Lots 1 through 5 Inclusive,
W CFR. CHAPMAN RESUBDIVISION OF A PORTION
& OF F.R. OLIVER SUBDIVISION .OF LOT 1, BLOCK

r\:\-a '.-;.'.
——=1
=

— I |3

23 lI | ;E

— 1 123
____——|: 24 | g
eyl

—_ — - i ,

T T
itz ts e da)l
' . \;\mm l.v/wuuL'\ | J 020"

NORTH

] 15th day of May, 2074.

3, TOWN OF FORT LAUDERDALE, according to
the plot thereol, os recordsd in Plat Bock 3
Page 188, of the public records of Dade
County, Florida; AND AL50 o porition of Lot 2,
Block 3, TOWN OF FORT LAUDERDALE,
aoccording to the plal thersof as recorded in
Plat Book 'B’, Page 40, of the public records
of Dade County, Records, . all more fully
described on Sheet 7 of 2 Sheets.

CERTIFICATION

Certified Correct. Doted at .
Fort Louderdale, Florida this

Revised this 11th day of June, 2014

eyl

) Jﬁ: -%] N Saiﬁi"i l 238.06°
| —_— L - —_—

NW 2nd STREET

ORIGINAL PLA
LOT LINE

FIELD BOOK NO.

L ————

Mol AUGHLIN ENG/(E’ER/NG COMPANY

o Q- [\\h-%‘ﬁn Q.

Yames 1. mc avkmmn s

TIED  Registered Land Surveyor No. 4497

State of Florida.

JOB ORDFR NO. U-8240 — U-8244

REF. DWG.: HDR ENG.—211425

DRAWN By: _MMI

CHECKED BY:

C: \ MM jr/ 201 4/(.@&#(?4@%/9244
Exhibit 2
Page 11 of 14




Exhibit A - Site O Page 2 of 2
McLAUGHLIN ENGINEERING COMPANY .
LB#285 -
ENGINEERING * SURVEYING * PLATTING * LAND PLANNING

400 N.E. 3rd AVENUE FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA
33301 PHONE (954) 763-7611 * FAX (954) 763-7615

A
AN

SKETCH AND DESCRIFPTION
PARCEL AFTER R/W RDEDICATION
F.R. OLIVERS SUBDIVISION AND RESUBDIVISION <
SHEET 2 OF 2 SHEETS

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
A portion of Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 7, 9, .11, 13 15 17 19 21, 23 and 25 F.R. OL

recorded in Plat Book 1, Foge 34, of the public records of Dade ty, Florida;, AN
of Lots 7 through 26 inclusive, F.R. CHAFPMAN RESUBDIVISION OF ANA
SUBDIVISION OF LOT 1, BLOCK 3 TOMWN OF FORT LAUDERDALE, accordiphg/ta” the plot thereof os
recorded in Plat Book 3, Poge 188, of the public records of/Dpde ik Florida; AND ALSO o
portion of Lot 2 Block 3 TOWN OF FORT LAUDERDALE, aof ] s RheNDigt thereof, as
recorded In Plot Book 'B’, Page 40. of the public recora fycords, all more

Commencing al the Northeast corner of Lot 4 of sofg / AR4 FSUBDIVISION OF A
PORTION OF F.R. OLIVER SUBDIVISION OF LOT 1, BLOC BRDALE, thence
South 875934" West, on the North line of said Lot 4, b a ay line of
MW 4th Sireel, a distance of 10.00 feetl to the P f Be ing; thenQazSOQth 02°09'04”
East, on o fine 25,87 feet West of and porallel TR, being a line
15.87 feet Eost of and parallel with the Wes : ; ews Avenue, a
distance of 2396 feet thence North 4704 ¥ S thence South
8759°34” West, on a line 14.75 feet Soufp B 5 ; line of said lots 4
ond 3 of sold F.R. CHAPMAN RESUBDIASION 4 P VER SUBDIVISION OF LOT

7, BLOCK 3, TOWN OF FORT LAUDERDA At .28 f and parailel with the Soulh
* . o nce South 4724'45" West, a
distance of 24.05 feel; thence 7.50 feet Eaost of and parallel

with the East right—of- ina 4 d
5 256 By £t 8 fine 20.00 feet North of and paroile/
: ack A LAUDERDALE ond ¢ line 20.00 feet

with the South fine &
North of ond porallel w
SUBDIVISION OF LOT 1,

e 15.87 feet West of and porallel with the Eost
AN RESUBDIVISION OF A PORTION OF F.R. OLIVER

@ the City of Forl Louderdale, Broward County, Floride and
2. 7370 acres more or less. ’

CERTIFICATION

Certified Correct. Dated ot

refiects ail easements and rights—of—way, os Fort Lauderdal 6,‘ Florida this

above referenced recerd platfs). The subject property 15th do e f Mo ¥ 2074,

of chsitrocted for other easements rood reservakions or

Jghts=of—way of record by Mclaughiin Engineering Company Revised this 17th day of June, 2074
Legal descripfion prepared by Mcolaughlin Enginesring Co.

3} This odrowing Is not velid unless sealed with on embossed

surveyors sedl. Mel AUGHLIN ENGINEERING COMPANY
:)4) THIS IS NOT A BOUNDARY SURVEY. .
&) Bearings shown assume the West right—of—Way line of North Y N
Andrews Avenue North 02709°04" West. _IY“ .
&) Parcal information shown hereon from South Florida ¥ AMES M. Mc! LA 'Uk' LN R

Regional Tronsportion Authority — Wove drawing prapared by HOR

Enginsering, Ine. — Project Mo. 211425 and /s not bosed on Registered Land Surveyor No. 4497

Survey information ebtained by Meloughlin Engineering Compony: State of Floride.
FIELD BOOK NO. DRAWN BY: MM
JOB ORDER NO. _U—-8240 — /8244 CHECKED BY:
REF. DWG.. HDR ENG.—211425 . c: \JMMJ?/ZOMﬂJ@gﬁq 4_7('92519244
Exhibit 2

Page 12 of 14




Exhibit B - Site K /5; 4@
MeLAUGHLIN ENGINEERING COMPANY '
. LBgeBs - - OK
ENGINEERING * SURVEYING * PLATIING * LAND PLANNING
200 NE 3rd AVENUE FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA
. 33301 PHONE (954) 753#677 * FAX (984} 785-7615 o
| scaie 17 = 150" | | T Ol

1] X

. SKETCH AND DESCRIPTION Ew
PARCEL “A', CROISSANT PARK RE. SUBDIVISION, &
LESS N. 275° (F.B. 38, PG 18 BCR) &

=" stz SWET &
s Wl EoT— o Yoy ‘-‘-.g%--—-qa
28 8 RN R I
(kAN ihﬁ%' i
,: . ™ 4

1587 \r‘%’@w { i ‘] ). :
. %5 } BE= A )
. “* A LY
1 \sgwm ST,
SITE LAYOUT
NOTES: NOT TO SCALE
1} Inis skatch refsets alf easements ond rights—of-way os ]
shown o abové referenced:-record plal(s). The subject properly
was fiol abstracted -for other eosements rood reservations or
Fights—of~way of record by, Melbughiih Erg,m;m'g Lompony.
" 2) Legal deseription preporad by Meloughlis Enghiecriig Co.
3} This drawing. iz not volld unless savled with on smbbssed
surveyore sedl
4) THIS IS NOT A BOUNDARY SURVEY.
&} Baorings shown pssume: the Eost line of sold Paresl A’
@8 Norlh- 00°00'00" East.

LEGAL DESCRIFTION:

¢

\

\

kA

A

i.
\

N LIRE, PARGEL "4

PORTION OF PARCEL “A”
w0y
Lorz

275.00"

27500 e

=

(NOF NCLUDED)
178.00°

AVENUE

N
&
8
(PB & FG. 28, B.GR)

BLOCK 46, CROISSANT FPARK

(_-.

l:aw

¥
G 180, ,
STREET Porcel ‘A% A RESUBDIVISION OF PART OF BLOCKS 47
! AND 48 CROISSANT PARK, according to the plat
! ::E_I[ thereol, recorded in Flat Book 36, Fage 18, of the
\I public revoids of Browerd: County, Florida, ‘
1SS the. 15.28 feot by 2500 fest ared shown ai the
Northwest corner of the NOT INCLUDED porcel of the
Southaost vorner of sald Porcel “A", per Offfeiol
Records Bovk 20751, Page 955 Broword Gounty
Repords, ALL LESS the North 275.00 feet thereoy.

PARCEL

CROISSANT PARK CENTER

(P8 86 PG .12 BOR) |

05007
EAST R LNE~—

22680 + ACRES

98795 SQUARE FEET

\

Soid fands situote jyfng and being in the Cily of Fort
Laudsrdale, Broward -county, Fiotida ond contoining ‘
88,795 squore faet or 22680 vores inore or léss,

FLORIDA EAST COAST RAILWAY (100" RIGHT-0F ~WAY)
S _NoODIOOE
—— e

PARGEL A"
(ROT WOLUGED).

NSO OO
7078

1528 NEE00 OF

48, CROISSANT FPARK

(P.B. 4 PG 28 B.CR)

SCOVOVOE

NGO DOE

N,

Fort Lauderdole, Florido this
JOth day of June 2014

Ravised this 2nd day of Juy 2014,
Mol AUGHIIN ENGINGERING COMPANY

’E »
BLOCK

NOOVOOTW
25.00°
=3
TR

1
o

FPARCEL

CROISSANT PARK PARK SEC

RESUB (P.B. 36, PG 17, BLOR)

mol \NE
S SR
M;.Wiﬁf —
bo[EW A G

)

T

s
{.

e = — o+ ——— AR VB |

—-—--u-.uh-—-m m.—-%—

FIELD BOOK MO.. oo pRAWN By MM

JOB ORDER NO. Y5386 _ CHECKED BY:

REF. DWG: 07-3—113 o \ MMy /2014/ VARG 4-0728
Exhibit 2
Page 13 of 14




NEW STATION

EXHIBIT C
NORTHERN LOOP

NEW NORTHERN LOOP TRACK

CAM 14-0728
Exhibit 2
Page 14 of 14



